



2026:CGHC:19191

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 389 of 2024

Prabhakar Singh S/o Late Rajednra Prasad Aged About 40 Years Assistant
Committee Manager Of Adim Jati Seva Sahkari Samiti, Maryadit Jampara,
Registration No.03, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner

versus

**1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Collector Koriya, District : Koriya
(Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh**

**2 - Joint Registrar Co-Operative Societies, Surguja Circle, Ambikapur,
District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh**

**3 - Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies, Koriya, District : Koriya
(Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh**

**4 - Authorized Officer Adim Jati Seva Sahkari Samiti Maryadit, Jampara,
District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh**

**5 - Ajay Sahu Assistant Committee Manager Of Adim Jati Seva Sahkari
Samiti, Maryadit Dhouratikara, District : Koriya (Baikunthpur), Chhattisgarh**

... Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Ravi Singh, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Ashok Kumar Shukla, Advocate
For Respondent- State	:	Mrs. Anuja Sharma, Dy. Govt. Advocate

S.B.: Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge

Order on Board

25.04.2026

1. Heard on IA No. 06 which is an application for withdrawal of this writ petition.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the instant writ petition on the ground that the disputed between the respective parties has been amicably settled.
3. In view of submission made by learned counsel for the petitioner, IA No. 06 is hereby allowed and accordingly, this writ petition stands **dismissed as withdrawn.**

Certified copy as per rules.

sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

Judge

Alfiza